

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80202</p> <p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 16CA0211</p> <p>District Court, City and County of Denver, Case No. 2015CR4212</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ERIC PATRICK BRANDT, Respondent.</p>	
<p>Robert M. Russel, Reg. No. 15218 Senior Chief Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Beth McCann, Denver District Attorney</p> <p>201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 801 Denver, CO 80202 720-913-9038</p> <p>bob.russel@denverda.org</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2018SC35</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	5
B. Statutory Text.....	6
C. Discussion.....	6
1. The statutory text does not require proof of an intent to influence actions in a specifically identifiable case.....	6
2. The statutory text does not modify the definition of “juror.”.....	11
3. The court of appeals erred in relying on the doctrine of constitutional avoidance.....	14
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service	27
Attachments	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley</i> , 172 A. 22 (Penn. 1934).....	18
<i>Craig v. Boyes</i> , 11 P.2d 673 (Cal. Ct. App. 1932)	7
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	21
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 208 So. 2d 119 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1968).....	22
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 1123 (Nev. 2011)	18
<i>Isom v. People</i> , 2017 CO 110.....	5
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	7
<i>Nobles v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Noyes v. Children’s Aid Soc.</i> , 70 N.Y. 481 (1877)	8
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 2016 CO 15	passim
<i>People v. Iannicelli and Brandt</i> , 2017 COA 150.....	passim
<i>People v. M.B.</i> , 90 P.3d 880 (Colo. 2004).....	15
<i>People v. Swain</i> , 959 P.2d 426 (Colo. 1998)	11
<i>People v. Zupancic</i> , 192 Colo. 231, 557 P.2d 1195, (1976)	21
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	18
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	21
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 120 A.3d 661 (ME 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Springer-Ertl</i> , 610 N.W.2d 768 (S.D. 2000)	22
<i>Turney v. Pugh</i> , 400 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14, 21
<i>Turney v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 533 (Alaska 1997).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Heicklen</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 555 F.2d 249 (9th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	16
<i>Wyers v. Am. Med. Response Nw., Inc.</i> , 77 P.3d 570 (Or. 2016)	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	19
<i>Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist.</i> 27J, 2014 CO 32	19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16

Statutes

§ 18-1-503(2), C.R.S. (2017)	17
§ 18-8-601(1), C.R.S. (2017)	1, 6, 11, 17
§18-8-609(1), C.R.S. (2016)	3
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.590(a)	9

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 195 (2012)	19
2A N. Singer & J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 47.16 (7th ed. September 2018 Update)	19
